### SB0001/483823/2

### BY: Senator Brochin

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2 of the bill, strike beginning with "authorizing," in line 3 down through "devices;" in line 5; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 6 down through "date;" in line 7; in line 7, before "repealing" insert "<u>repealing a certain prohibition</u> <u>against providing food at no cost under certain circumstances;</u>"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 10 down through "Assembly;" in line 18; and strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 23 down through "license;" in line 26.

On page 3 of the bill, in line 5, strike "9-1A-05(a), (c), and (d)(4)" and substitute "<u>9-1A-05(c) and (d)(4)</u>"; in line 7, strike "9-1A-24(c)" and substitute "<u>9-1A-24(b)(2) and (c)</u>"; strike beginning with "(f)" in line 8 down through "(i)(1)" in line 9 and substitute "(<u>h)(3), (i)(1) and (3)</u>"; in line 29, strike "9-1A-27," and substitute "<u>and 9-1A-27(d)</u>"; in the same line, strike "9-1A-31(a) and (b), and 9-1A-36(r)"; and after line 32, insert:

"<u>BY adding to</u>

<u>Article - State Government</u> <u>Section 9-1A-27(d)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2009 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement) (As enacted by Section 1 of this Act)</u>".

On page 4 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 10, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 30 and 31 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 30 through line 5 on page 31, inclusive.

On page 32 of the bill, after line 17, insert:

## SB0001/483823/2 BROCHIN Amendments to SB 1 Page 2 of 3

"(b) (2) Except as provided in paragraph (4) of this subsection, a video lottery operation licensee may not provide [food or] alcoholic beverages to individuals at no cost.".

On pages 33 through 35 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 4 on page 33 through line 5 on page 35, inclusive.

On pages 35 through 43 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 17 on page 35 through line 3 on page 43, inclusive.

On page 3 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments (SB0001/489039/1), in Amendment No. 7, strike beginning with "<u>A</u>" in line 1 down through "<u>RADIUS</u>" in line 2; in Amendment No. 8, in line 2, strike "<u>(1)</u>", "<u>(2)</u>", and "<u>(3)</u>"; and strike beginning with "<u>, PROVIDED</u>" in line 3 down through "<u>PROJECTS</u>" in line 4.

On page 43 of the bill, in line 14, strike "4." and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; in line 16, strike "6" and substitute "<u>4</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 18 through 22, inclusive; in line 23, strike "6." and substitute "<u>4.</u>"; and strike beginning with "; to" in line 31 down through "County" in line 35.

On page 44 of the bill, in line 8, strike "7." and substitute "<u>5.</u>".

On page 45 of the bill, in lines 18 and 30, strike "8." and "10.", respectively, and substitute "<u>6.</u>" and "<u>7.</u>", respectively; and strike in their entirety lines 26 through 29, inclusive.

On page 46 of the bill, in lines 1, 6, 12, 18, 24, and 34, strike "11.", "12.", "13.", "14.", "15.", and "16.", respectively, and substitute "<u>8.</u>", "<u>9.</u>", "<u>10.</u>", "<u>11.</u>", "<u>12.</u>", and "<u>13.</u>", respectively.

## SB0001/483823/2 BROCHIN Amendments to SB 1 Page 3 of 3

On page 47 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; and in lines 5 and 9, strike "18." and "19.", respectively, and substitute "<u>14.</u>" and "<u>15.</u>", respectively.